January 25, 2016

The Chilton County Commission met in a Regular Commission Meeting in the
Chilton County Courthouse, in Clanton, Alabama at 6:00 p.m., Monday, January
25, 2016. The following Commissioners were present: Allen Caton, Joe Headley,
Shannon Welch, Heedy Hayes, Joseph Parnell, and Greg Moore. Commissioner
Bobby Agee was absent from the meeting. A quorum being present, Chairman
Caton opened the meeting for business at 6:00 p.m. Commissioner Allen Caton
opened the meeting with a prayer which was then followed by the Pledge of
Allegiance led by Commissioner Caton.

WHEREAS, the minutes of the Commission Meeting of January 12, 2015 were
reviewed and the Chairman asked for additions or corrections, all being correct,
the Commissioners affixed their signatures to said minutes in the presence of
the Commission and Administrator.

WHEREUPON, Commissioner Welch offered the following resolution which was
seconded by Commissioner Parnell:

BE IT RESOLVED that the minutes of the regular Commission meeting of
January 12, 2015 stand approved.

Chairman Caton Declared the motion adopted and carried by a unanimous vote
of Commissioners Present:

WHEREAS, the Administrator presented the Commission with a list of purchases
and claims and it appearing that all the claims are itemized with evidence of
delivery of each item to the County as provided by law, and it appearing further
that all claims are due, just, correct and unpaid and no part of same has been
paid, Commissioner Parnell offered the following resolution which was seconded
by Commissioner Hayes:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Chairman is hereby authorized and directed to draw
warrants in favor of the person, firm or corporation to whom it is due and from
the funds designated.

Chairman Caton declared this resolution adopted by the following vote:
Commissioners Headley, Welch, Hayes, Parnell and Moore voted “aye” with the
following exception: Commissioner Caton abstained from voting for Advance
Mechanical Contractors and Allen Caton Acoustical claims due to possible
perception of conflict.

001 - General

Vendor Name Invoice Description Invoice Amount
HOME PRINTING COMPANY PO-16-13897 envelopes 129.50
Best Buy Business Advantage Account PO-16-14005 Keyboard and Adapter 51.48
Best Buy Business Advantage Account PO-16-13984 Computer Monitors 916.74
THOMAS OIL PO-16-13852 December 2015 Fuel for EMA 27.38
12-9-15
THOMAS OIL PO-16-13852 December Fuel for EMA 12- 51.60
14-15 to 12-18-15
THOMAS OIL PO-16-13852 December 2015 Fuel for EMA 22.85
12-22-15
Simple Distributors, LLC PO-16-14050 record books and duster cans 41.07
OFFICE DEPOT PO-16-13864 supplies 3.62
OFFICE DEPOT PO-16-13969 Office Supplies 202.43
OFFICE DEPOT PO-16-13969 Office Supplies 135.96
OFFICE DEPOT PO-16-13969 Office Supplies 1.69
OFFICE DEPOT PO-16-13998 election supplies 299.88
OFFICE DEPOT PO-16-13998 election supplies 25.59
OFFICE DEPOT PO-16-13998 election supplies 133.39
OFFICE DEPOT PO-16-13998 election supplies 104.31

OFFICE DEPOT PO-16-13973 receipt paper 105.72



OFFICE DEPOT
OFFICE DEPOT
CDW-G

102 - Sheriff
Vendor Name

CLANTON XPRESS LUBE

Southern Dixie Auto Repair

Southern Dixie Auto Repair
Southern Dixie Auto Repair

Southern Dixie Auto Repair

Southern Dixie Auto Repair

Southern Dixie Auto Repair
Southern Dixie Auto Repair

MARKS TOWING AND AUTO REPAIR, LLC
STOKES CHEVROLET

THOMAS OIL
BAUGH FORD MERCURY
GOODYEAR WHOLESALE TIRE

GOODYEAR WHOLESALE TIRE

GOODYEAR WHOLESALE TIRE

ALABAMA PAPER & SUPPLY
OFFICE DEPOT

OFFICE DEPOT

OFFICE DEPOT

SOUTHERN PIPE AND SUPPLY CO., INC.

SOUTHERN HEALTH PARTNERS, INC

111 - Gasoline
Vendor Name

Oil Equipment Co Inc
RDIC, LLC

RDIC, LLC

RDIC, LLC

RDIC, LLC

AUTO ZONE

AUTO ZONE

AUTO ZONE

THOMAS OIL

THOMAS OIL

THOMAS OIL

THOMAS OIL

THOMAS OIL

CLANTON AUTO SUPPLY
CLANTON AUTO SUPPLY
CLANTON AUTO SUPPLY
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS
Corporate Billing LLC

PO-16-14026 Office Supplies
PO-16-14027 Office Supplies
PO-16-13972 toner cartridges

Total 001 - General

Invoice Description

PO-16-13858 Qil Change for vehicle #
9373

PO-16-13993 Replace front and rear rotors
and brakes, heater hose on vehicle # 7743
PO-16-13992 Fuel Pump on vehicle # 7865
PO-16-13974 Qil and filter change for
vehicle # 1311

PO-16-14004 Oil Change for vehicle #
6998

PO-16-14022 Qil change and heater hose
incl. labor for vehicle # 7867
PO-16-14039 Radiator for vehicle # 5164

PO-16-14043 Water pump for vehicle #
7865
PO-16-13930 work done on vehicle # 3904

PO-16-14041 Mount & blance 4 mew tires
on vehicle # 8237

PO-16-13966 5000 gallons of gasoline
PO-16-14021 Alternator for vehicle # 1396
PO-16-13962 Four new tires for vehicle #
7743

PO-16-13737 Four new tires for vehicle #
1311

PO-16-14042 Four new tires for vehicle #
8237

PO-16-13996 Cleaning Supplies for Jail
PO-16-13982 Office supplies for the SO
and Investigators

PO-16-13982 Office supplies for the SO
and Investigators

PO-16-13982 Office supplies for the SO
and Investigators

PO-16-13934 30 Bulbs for outside building
lights @ the Jail

FEB 2016 Base for Inmate health

Total 102 - Sheriff

Invoice Description

PO-16-13537 repair diesel tank pump
PO-16-13986 sealant and faucets cover
PO-16-14007 quickrete for cr 50
PO-16-14013 light bulb and work gloves
PO-16-14017 mail box post
PO-16-14019 resistor terminal cp 3
PO-16-14044 Tools

PO-16-14059 delcer and windsheild washer
PO-16-13845 Dec 2015 Diesel
PO-16-13845 Dec Diesel 2015
PO-16-13946 supreme 5W20 oil
PO-16-13951 air filter ce 151
PO-16-13845 Dec 2015 Diesel
PO-16-14032 right angle part Ct 161
PO-16-14033 socket vacume
PO-16-14035 grease gun

PO-16-14031 sensor socket
PO-16-14020 pressure sensor for CT 164

217.71
35.47
565.00

3,071.39

Invoice Amount

43.14

807.55

895.95
50.00

75.00

291.28

452.23
450.52

541.18
60.00

4,878.44
431.82
503.60
503.60

503.60

643.51
260.86

66.44

17.56

303.90

21,811.83

33,592.01

Invoice Amount

8,146.00
10.15
57.40

125.16
77.79
26.32
50.97
35.88

5,739.90

2,877.60

162.72
15.17

2,475.40

6.55
9.52
39.98
11.99
408.14



Corporate Billing LLC
CHILDERSBURG TRUCK SERVICE
DUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

DUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

MONTGOMERY INDUSTRIAL GASES INC
LAWSON PRODUCTS INC.

ACME BUILDING SUPPLY

THOMPSON TRACTOR

THOMPSON TRACTOR

THOMPSON TRACTOR

THOMPSON TRACTOR

THOMPSON TRACTOR

THOMPSON TRACTOR

112 - Bldg, Road & Bridge
Vendor Name

GENERAL ALARM

SOUTHERN PIPE AND SUPPLY CO., INC.

117 - RRR Gas Tax
Vendor Name

DUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

DUNN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

120 - Reappraisal
Vendor Name

KINTRAY PRINTERS
DELL MARKETING L.P.

125 - Park & Rec
Vendor Name

CITY OF JEMISON
SUNSOUTH

ACTIVE AIR HEATING & AIR
CONDITIONING
CLANTON AUTO SUPPLY

240 - TRANSIT
Vendor Name

Varden's Auto And Exhaust Repair LLC
THOMAS OIL

PO-16-14034 repair CT 167

PO-16-13884 t handle control for ct 168
PO-16-13922 100 tons class 2 rip rap
PO-16-13923 150 tons crusher run
PO-16-13923 150 tons crusher run PO-16-
13963 200 ton crusher run

PO-16-13923 150 tons crusher run PO-16-
13963 200 ton crusher run cr 48

PO-16-14010 oxygen for Jan 2016
PO-16-14014 Safety Glasses
PO-16-14058 2 pair rubber boots
PO-16-13712 outrigger pads for CE 149
PO-16-13907 coolant ce 52,54
PO-16-13917 6 Cotter pins ce 153

PO-16-13948 dipstick tube and filters for
CT 168 & CT 148

PO-16-13948 dipstick tube and filters for
CT 168 & CT 148

PO-16-13948 dipstick tube and filters for
CT 168 & CT 148

Total 111 - Gasoline

Invoice Description

PO-16-14049 Service on Control Panel for
QOutside doors to Courthouse

PO-16-14006 light ballasts & wire nuts

Total 112 - Bldg, Road & Bridge

Invoice Description

PO-16-13978 Stone #78
PO-16-13978 Stone #78
PO-16-13978 Stone # 4

PO-16-14016 100 tons Class 1 Rip Rap CR
48

PO-16-14016 50 tons Class 2 Rip Rap CR
48

Total 117 - RRR Gas Tax

Invoice Description

PO-16-13908 500 prc's
PO-16-14012 New Computer

Total 120 - Reappraisal

Invoice Description

Expenses for park Ranger for Dec 2015

PO-16-13731 Lawn mower blades, mower
belt, bar oil, trimmer cord, grease, oil

PO-16-14025 Repair heat pump

PO-16-13988 battery for truck

Total 125 - Park & Rec

Invoice Description

PO-16-14038 Muffler Bracket Repair Bus 19

PO-16-13850 December 2015 Fuel for
Transit 12-14-15 to 12-18-15

259.00
118.99
782.86

1,154.28
980.92

594.62

85.43
64.08
35.98
531.64
22.50
8.28
65.00

56.63

24.12

25,060.97

Invoice Amount

485.00

Invoice Amount

1,106.51
1,109.02
204.82
502.07

Invoice Amount

138.00
1,009.82

1,147.82

Invoice Amount

3,782.47
93.28

352.50

Invoice Amount

50.00
393.51



THOMAS OIL PO-16-13850 December Fuel 2015 for 119.00
Transit from 12-21-15 to 12-22-15

Transportation South Inc PO-16-13848 Lift serviced Bus 14 134.20

Total 240 - TRANSIT 696.71

January 25, 2016
Those in attendance for today’s meeting were:

Katherine Reese, Chilton County Humane Society
William & Charlotte Killingsworth

John Shearon, Sheriff

Gerald Mims, Chief Deputy

Ken Harmon, Captain

Tony Wearren, Engineer

Mr. John Hollis Jackson, Jr., Attorney

Mr. John Hollis Jackson, III, Attorney

PN hRLWNE

Commissioner Welch offered the following resolution seconded by Commissioner
Parnell and carried by a unanimous vote of Commissioners present:

BE IT RESOLVED to approve the additions to the agenda for the January 25,
2016 meeting.

Commissioner Parnell offered the following resolution seconded by
Commissioner Welch and carried by a unanimous vote of Commissioners
present:
BE IT RESOLVED to approve agenda with the additions for the January 25, 2016
meeting.

Commissioner Headley offered the following resolution seconded by
Commissioner Welch and carried by a unanimous vote of Commissioners
present:

BE IT RESOLVED to authorize Tony Wearren, County Engineer, to advertise and
hire a Clerk to replace an employee that will be retiring in March 2016.

Commissioner Welch offered the following resolution seconded by Commissioner
Parnell and carried by a unanimous vote of Commissioners present:

BE IT RESOLVED to allow Tony Wearren, County Engineer, to take bids on a
bridge replacement project for the CR822 bridge.

Commissioner Welch offered the following resolution seconded by Commissioner
Parnell and carried by a unanimous vote of Commissioners present:

BE IT RESOLVED to authorize the Chairman to sign the grant application for the
Sheriff's Department.

Commissioner Welch offered the following resolution seconded by Commissioner
Parnell and carried by a unanimous vote of Commissioners present:

BE IT RESOLVED to allow the Chairman to explore press release options for the
Commission.



Commissioner Parnell offered the following resolution seconded by
Commissioner Hayes:

BE IT RESOLVED to approve the nomination of Commissioner Welch as a proxy
for Judge Martin on the Community Action Board.

Chairman Caton declared the motion adopted by the following vote:
Commissioners Caton, Hayes, Moore, Parnell and Headley voted "“Aye”.
Commissioner Welch abstained from voting.

Commissioner Welch offered the following resolution seconded by Commissioner
Parnell and carried by a unanimous vote of Commissioners present:
BE IT RESOLVED to approve the attached budget amendments.

WHEREAS at the January 12, 2016 Commission Meeting, the following resolution
was adopted:

Commissioner Agee offered the following resolution seconded by Commissioner
Parnell and carried by a unanimous vote of this Commission:

BE IT RESOLVED that this Commission wishes to recognize and congratulate the
Maplesville High School football team for winning the 1A State Championship for
two consecutive years, and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that this Commission wishes to recognize and
congratulate team members Wallace and Dunlap for their nomination of
Lineman and Running back of the year, as well as Tyler Armstrong for player of
the year in 2015.



THEREFORE, the Commission would like to present the following formal
resolution to Maplesville High School:

STATE OF ALABAMA
CHILTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION

Whereas, the football team of Maplesville High School has recently completed its
2015 football scason by winning the State of Alabama Championship for Division 1-A of Alabama
High School football; and

Whereas, the Maplesville High School football team in 2014 also won the State 1-A
Championship playoffs to become State Champion for the entire State of Alabama; and

Whereas, in doing so, the 2014 Maplesville High School football team defeated its
opponent by a score of 49-0 in the championship game held at Jordan-Hare Stadium at Auburn
University on December 4, 2014; and

Whereas, in the 2015 championship game, the Maplesville football team again
defeated its opponent, Cedar Bluff, by a very impressive score, this time a score of 59-24 in a game
held at Bryant-Denny Stadium at the University of Alabama in Tuscaloosa; and

Whereas, this Commission, as the governing body of Chilton County, Alabama, is
extremely proud of the achievements of the Maplesville High School football team, bothin 2014 and
2015, and wishes to congratulate all concerned with those accomplishments for their hard work and
sacrifice to realize that goal; and

The Commission, therefore, wishes to congratulate the coaches, staff and players of
the Maplesville High School football team and the parents and family members of the coaches, staff
and players, as well as all school officials and students, and the citizens of the Town of Maplesville,

Now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Chilton County Commission that it does
officially recognize Maplesville High School's football team as the 1-A State High School Football
Champion for the season of 2015, and does further congratulate them for accomplishing that great
feat for two consecutive years.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chilton County Commission does
congratulate all concerned for this outstanding accomplishment and does resolve to present a copy of

this Resolution to the coaching staff and members of the football team at a meeting of this

Commission.
RESOLVED on this the 25" day of January, 2016.
CHILTON COUNTY COMMISSION
BY:
Chairman
ATTEST:

Administrator



STATE OF ALABAMA

CHILTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION

Whereas, the Alabama Sports Writers Association annually recognizes outstanding
high school football players in the State of Alabama at its Player of the Year Awards Luncheon; and

Whereas, this year two outstanding playcrs from the Maplesville High School 2015
State 1-A Champion football team were nominated for honor by said organization; and

Whereas, those players were Terence Dunlap, who was nominated for Back of the
Year, and Devan Wallace, who was nominated for Lineman of the Year at said award ceremony; and

Whereas, when the luncheon was held in Montgomery recently, Terence Dunlap was
named the Class 1-A Back of the Year and was presented an award for that recognition; and

Whereas, at the same award ceremony, Devan Wallace finished third in the vo;cing for
the Class 1-A Lineman of the Year award in recognition of his outstanding play during the season for
the Maplesville High School football team; and

| Whereas, these awards bring great honor to the young men themselves and their

families, as well as to Maplesville High School, the Town of Maplesville, and the entirety of Chilton
County; and

Whereas, this Commission wishes to congratulate both Terence Dunlap and Devan
Wallace for their outstanding play during the 2015 season and for their recognition by the Alabama
Sports Writers Association in the Player of the Year Awards luncheon.

RESOLVED on this the 25" day of January, 2016.

CHILTON COUNTY COMMISSION

BY:

Chairman

ATTEST:

Administrator

Commissioner Headley offered the following resolution seconded by
Commissioner Welch and carried by a unanimous vote of this Commission:

BE IT RESOLVED that there being no further business to come before this
Commission that this Commission recess until the next regular scheduled
meeting of the Commissioners.

This resolution was adopted unanimously by this Commission and declared duly
adopted by the Chairman.



I, Connie Powell, Administrator for the Chilton County Commission, hereby
certify the proceedings of this Regular Commission Meeting of January 25, 2015
were entered into this Minute Book and a copy placed in the Office of the
Probate Judge and a copy placed in a conspicuous place in the Courthouse on
February 8, 2016.

ALLEN CATON, CHAIRMAN GREG MOORE

JOE HEADLEY, VICE CHAIRMAN SHANNON WELCH

JOSEPH PARNELL HEEDY HAYES

BOBBY AGEE CONNIE POWELL, ADMINISTRATOR



